
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

SUFFOLK, SS.

No. 11134

SANJOY MAHAJAN ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND
BOSTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,
Defendants-Appellants.

DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW OF AN DECISION AND JUDGMENT OF
THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General

Annapurna Balakrishna, BBO # 655051
Assistant Attorney General
Government Bureau
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1598
(617) 727-2200, ext. 2678
email: annapurna.balakrishna@state.ma.us
April 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of the case 2

1. DEP protects the Commonwealth's interest in its navigable waters through the Chapter 91 license and permit program. 2

2. DEP granted the Chapter 91 License to BRA after determining that BRA's proposed project served a proper public purpose. 4

3. The Residents received further DEP review of the Chapter 91 License. 7

4. The DEP Commissioner affirmed the issuance of the Chapter 91 License and denied the Resident's motion for summary decision. 9

5. The trial judge vacated the Commissioner's final adjudicatory decision by ordering declaratory relief and a writ of mandamus. 11

Summary of argument 14

Argument 16

I. The Residents lacked standing to challenge DEP's issuance of the Chapter 91 License to BRA. 16

A. The Residents did not allege, nor does the record show, that any of them were sufficiently aggrieved to appeal the Chapter 91 License under G.L. c. 30A, § 14. 16

B. Because DEP had no duty to enforce Article 97 here, the Residents did not have standing to ask for a writ of mandamus against it. 20

C.	The lack of a duty owed to the Residents by the DEP Commissioner under Article 97 also dooms their claim for declaratory relief.	21
II.	DEP can issue a Chapter 91 License without a two-thirds vote of the Legislature, whether or not BRA's land is subject to Article 97.	22
A.	Only the relinquishment of land or an easement taken or acquired for an Article 97 purpose triggers the vote requirement.	24
B.	The Chapter 91 License here did not convey a property interest.	27
C.	The Chapter 91 License alone cannot "change the use" of BRA's land under Article 97.	28
D.	The Superior Court also erred in holding that the Chapter 91 License "disposed of" Article 97 land.	31
E.	It would be inefficient to require BRA to obtain Legislative approval before it can seek the various other approvals it needs for its project.	34
III.	The trial judge incorrectly vacated DEP's decision and voided the Chapter 91 License through declaratory and mandamus relief.	36
A.	A writ of mandamus did not lie here where DEP acted, its action involved the exercise of discretion, and the Residents had an alternative remedy.	36

B. The Residents failed to state a claim "plausibly suggesting entitlement" to declaratory relief where they alleged no direct violation of Article 97 by DEP. 41

C. The Residents' request for declaratory judgment against DEP was misplaced. 42

Conclusion 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance AFSCME/SEIU, AFL-CIO v. Com.
427 Mass. 546, (1998) 21, 39

Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v.
Energy Facilities Siting Bd.,
457 Mass. 663 (2010) 2, 34

Ames v. Attorney Gen.,
332 Mass. 246 (1955) 20

Arno v. Commonwealth,
457 Mass. 434 (2010) 3, 4, 21, 30

Bd of Health of Sturbridge v. Bd. Of Health
of Southbridge, 461 Mass. 548 (2012) 15, 18

Bd. of Health of Woburn v. Sousa,
338 Mass. 547 (1959) 40

Bd. of Selectman of Hanson v. Lindsay,
444 Mass. 502 (2005) 23-24

Brewster v. Sherman, 195 Mass. 222 (1907) 20

Channel Fish Co., Inc. et al. v. Boston Fish
Market Corp., 359 Mass. 185 (1971) 39

Comm'r of Pub. Works v. Cities Service Oil
Co., 308 Mass. 349 (1941) 4, 30

Chelsea Yacht Club v. Mystic River Bridge
Auth., 330 Mass. 566 (1953) 26

Cranberry Growers Service, Inc. v. Town of
Duxbury, 415 Mass. 354 (1993) 25

Doherty v. Ret. Bd. of Medford,
425 Mass. 130 (1997) 36, 37

Enos v. Sec'y of Env'tl. Affairs,
432 Mass. 132 (2000) 17, 21

<u>Harvard Crimson, Inc. v. Presidents & Fellows of Harvard College,</u> 445 Mass. 745 (2006)	40-41
<u>Higgins v. Dep't of Env'tl. Protection,</u> 64 Mass. App. Ct. 754 (2005)	17, 42
<u>Hertz v. Sec'y of the Executive Office of Env'tl. Affairs,</u> 73 Mass. App. Ct. 770 (2005)	17
<u>Iannacchino v. Ford Motor Co,</u> 451 Mass. 623 (2008)	41
<u>Kaplan v. Bowker,</u> 333 Mass. 455 (1956)	20
<u>Lily Transport Corp. v. Bd. of Assessors of Medford,</u> 427 Mass. 228 (1998)	42
<u>Miller v. Dep't of Env'tl. Mgmt.,</u> 23 Mass. App. Ct. 968 (1987)	22, 25, 29, 30, 31
<u>Moot v. Dep't of Env'tl. Protection,</u> 448 Mass. 340 (2007)	2, 21
<u>Moot v. Dep't of Env'tl. Protection,</u> 456 Mass. 309 (2010)	2
<u>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate,</u> 383 Mass. 898 (1981)	23, 24, 31
<u>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate,</u> 383 Mass. 927 (1981)	25, 31
<u>Perella v. Massachusetts Turnpike Auth.,</u> 55 Mass. App. Ct. 537 (2002)	20
<u>Rines v. Justices of the Superior Court,</u> 330 Mass. 368 (1953)	36
<u>Robbins v. Dep't of Public Works,</u> 355 Mass. 328 (1969)	33, 34
<u>Roslindale Motor Sales, Inc. v. Police Comm'r of Boston,</u> 405 Mass. 79 (1989)	39
<u>Sabree v. Commonwealth,</u> 437 Mass. 1015 (2002)	40

<u>Tax Equity Alliance for Massachusetts & others v. Comm'r of Revenue, 423 Mass. 708 (1996)</u>	19
<u>Town of Boxford v. Massachusetts Hwy Dep't & another, 458 Mass. 596 (2010)</u>	38
<u>Town of Reading v. Atty. Gen., 362 Mass. 266 (1972)</u>	37

Statutes

G.L. c. 30A, § 14	passim
G.L. c. 91, § 1	2, 3
G.L. c. 91, § 2	2, 3, 5
G.L. c. 91, § 10	2, 3
G.L. c. 91, § 14	2, 3, 4, 39
G.L. c. 91, § 15	2, 4, 25, 30
G.L. c. 91, § 16	2
G.L. c. 91, § 17	2
G.L. c. 91, § 18	2, 4, 5, 15, 28, 30, 40
G.L. c. 231A	11, 20, 21
G.L. c. 249, § 5	11

Court Rules

Superior Court Standing Order 1-96	38
Massachusetts Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6)	40, 41

Regulations

310 Code Mass. Regs. § 9.00 <u>et seq.</u>	2, 7
310 Code Mass. Regs. § 9.12(2)(a)	17

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights

Mass. Const. art. XLIX (amended by Mass.
Const. art. 97) 11

Other Authorities

A.L. Eno Jr., W.V. Hovey & M. Pill, Real
Estate Law, §28 (4th ed. 2004) 26

Black's Law Dictionary 931 (7th Ed. 1999) 26

Op. Atty. Gen. 142 (June 6, 1973) 31

EEA Article 97 Land Disposition Policy 31
